900236652 10/22/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/24/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TEMPO 3000, Inc.		103/22/2012	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IDEAVILLAGE PRODUCTS CORP.		
Street Address:	155 Route 46		
City:	West Wayne		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07470		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85375388	YOSHIBLUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122925391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 292-5390

Email: mail@ipcounselors.com Correspondent Name: William C. Wright

Address Line 1: 60 East 42nd Street, Suite 2410 Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10165

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111-964
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William C. Wright

TRADEMARK REEL: 004885 FRAME: 0685

900236652

Signature:	/William C. Wright/	
Date:	10/22/2012	
Total Attachments: 2 source=TEMPO 3000 Inc. & Ideavillage Products Corp pdf#page1.tif source=TEMPO 3000 Inc. & Ideavillage Products Corp pdf#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004885 FRAME: 0686

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

m

WHEREAS, TEMPO 3000, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, with an address at 1915 Swathmore Avenue, Lakewood, NJ 08701 (hereinafter the 'ASSIGNOR'), is the owner of any and all trademarks, patents, copyrights, trade dress rights, and domain names, throughout the world, in and to the products and commercials for the Yoshiblade and Yoshiblue products (hereinafter "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY"), including, but not limited to, the trademarks listed in Exhibits A and B annexed to this agreement (the 'MARKS')

AND WHEREAS, IDEAVILLAGE PRODUCTS CORP, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, with an address of 155 Route 46 West, Wayne, NJ 07470 (hereinafter the 'ASSIGNEE') is desirous of acquiring all worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the applications therefor, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 (one dollar) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, effective as of February 24, 2012, all of its rights, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property, throughout the world, together with any and all applications therefor, any and all registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

FURTHER, said ASSIGNOR hereby transfers its rights to sue and collect damages for any past or present infringement with respect to said Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said ASSIGNOR has hereunto executed this instrument on this 22 day of March, 2012.

Signature:

Name: Irving Kupeta

Title: President

TEMPO 3000, INC

Exhibit A

US trademark registrations:

Mark	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
	Number	Date	Number	Date
YOSHIBLADE	77/827,977	September 16, 2009	3830752	August 10, 2010

Exhibit B

US trademark applications:

RECORDED: 10/22/2012

Mark	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
	Number	Date	Number	Date
YOSHIBLUE	85/375,388	July 19, 2011	N/A	N/A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004885 FRAME: 0688